
 

 

 
 

Members: Mark Blaker, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles (Chair), 
Roger Habgood, John Hassall, Mark Lithgow and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Subcommittee 
 

 

3. Declarations of interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Final Report to the Phosphate Planning Sub Committee  (Pages 11 - 30) 

5. Any other business   

 
 

 

SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-
Committee 
 
Thursday, 30th March, 2023, 
9.00 am 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings
[...]
 a transmitter.  
 
Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee - 21 July 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Mark Blaker, Norman Cavill (via Zoom), Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Emmeline Brooks, Paul Browning, Kate Murdoch, 
Jessica Picken, Roy Pinney (Shape Legal) and Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am) 

 

13.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

14.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee  
 
Councillor Habgood proposed, and Councillor Coles seconded the approval of 
the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The motion was carried. 
 

15.   Declarations of interest  
 
No further Declarations of Interest were declared. 
 

16.   Creation of phosphate credits to offset development in the River Tone sub 
catchment.  
 
The purpose of the report was to update members on the creation of P credits to 
offset development in the River Tone sub catchment area. 
 
During discussion of this item the following comments/queries were raised 
(summarised)  
 

 Did the Council have any plans t
[...]
t Plants or the upgrading of 
existing Package Treatment Plants/Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation.  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide advice as to how Somerset West and 
Taunton Council would apply advice received by Natural England and 
Environmental agency in relation to the Package Treatment Plants or Septic 
Tanks as phosphate mitigation. The NE/EA advice received was to be jointly 
published by the Somerset Authorities in due course. 
 
This report set out how this guidance should be applied at a local level in  
Somerset West and Taunton (SWT) and relates to the determination of  
planning applications that propose to use Package Treatment Plants (PTPs)  
or Septic Tanks as phosphate mitigation. 
 
The report covered both the use of new PTPs as phosphate mitigation, as well as 
upgrades to existing poorly performing PTPs and septic tanks. It sets out when 
using this equipment as mitigation would be acceptable to SWT Council, as the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA), and what steps planning applicants are required 
to take to secure their proposed phosphate mitigation. 
 
During discussion of this report the following questions/comments were raised 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with who would be monitoring existing septic tanks that 
discharge into the watercourse. This needed to be monitored in the long 
term with an up to date database; 

 Concerns with chemicals used in septic tanks getting into the watercourse; 

 Concerns with the impact on the rural community that used septic tanks 
and the increased cost on the rural community; 

 Concerns with slurry tanks and their capacity for run off into the 
watercourse if they overfill;  

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 21 07 2022 

 

 Concerns with the gasses released from slurry tanks; 
 
Councillor Coles proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the  
Phosphates Planning Sub Committee to: 
 
a. Agree that the use of new PTPs and the upgrade of existing poorly  

[...]
cations that were currently stalled due to the 
phosphate issue to gauge their interest in taking our ‘p’ credits they were likely to 
use to mitigate the phosphate issue.  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 12.15 pm) 
 
 

Page 9





Final Report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 30 March 2023 

1 
 

Progress Report on work undertaken to address the issue 
of achieving phosphate neutral development in the River 
Tone catchment.  
Phosphates Planning Sub Committee – 30 March 2023 
 
Report Authors: Paul Browning (Principal Planning Officer), Emmeline Brooks 
(Phosphates Planning Officer), and Alison Blom-Cooper (Assistant Director, 
Strategic Place and Planning)  
 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee on 
work undertaken to date to address the issue of achieving phosphate neutral 
development within the River Tone catchment area of the Somerset Levels & Moors 
Ramsar site.   
 

1.2 As Members are aware, Somerset West and Taunton (SWT) Council will cease to 
exist from 1 April 2023 with the new unitary Somerset Council taking over the running 
of all local authority services to communities in the County. With regard to phosphates, 
there is the continuing need for a coordinated and appropriately resourced approach to 
mitigation in the three catchments River Tone, Brue and Parrett which feed into the 
Somerset Levels and Moors in order to achieve nutrient neutral development whilst 
also supporting housing growth.  

 
1.3 This report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee is largely for information, it 

focuses on the work undertaken within the River Tone catchment area, undertaken by 
Somerset West and Taunton Council, in collaboration with stakeholders. It also asks 
the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee to consider Officer recommendations for the 
allocation of the next round of Somerset West and Taunton Phosphate Credits 
generated through the Interim Mitigation Strategy.  

 

1.4 In addition, and in recognition of the new Somerset Council from April 2023, the report 
also provides an update on work that has been undertaken jointly across Somerset.  
The Somerset Authorities continue to be at the forefront nationally in delivering 
phosphate mitigation solutions to ‘unlock’ nutrient-neutral development across the 
Somerset Levels & Moors catchment area.  

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee resolves to: 
 

a. Agree the preferred option 2 for the allocation of the next round of SWT P-
credits as set out from section 6 onwards.  

 
2.2 That the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee notes:  

 
b. The content of this report. 
c. The activity of the SWT P-Credit scheme which is now starting to unlock the 

delivery of housing which has been on hold in the River Tone catchment due 
to the phosphate nutrient neutrality.  

d. The outcomes of lobbying work undertaken by both Officers and Members of 
SWT.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Final Report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 30 March 2023 

2 
 

e. The planned future activities, as set out in the draft “Action Plan” (enclosed as 
Appendix A).  
 

3. Purpose of the Report 
 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 
with an update on the work undertaken in relation to nutrient neutrality on a Somerset 
wide basis and in particular, within the River Tone catchment, on SWT’s Interim 
Phosphate Mitigation Strategy (‘The Interim Strategy’). The Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) is now starting to determine affected planning applications which were on hold 
due to the need for phosphate mitigation. The report also provides details of planned 
future activities across Somerset, enclosed as Appendix A. 
 

4. Background to Report 
 

4.1 As previously reported, on 17 August 2020, all the LPAs in Somerset received an 
advice note from Natural England (NE) concerning the unacceptable levels of 
phosphates present in the 
[...]
20Phosphate%20Mitigation%20Sol
utions%202022.pdf.  
 

5.6 The revised smaller extent of the affected river catchment areas was placed on the 
SWT website on the 15 March 2022.  

 
5.7 In September 2022, the Somerset Authorities jointly published an Advice Note on the 

use of Package Treatment Plants (PTPs) as phosphate mitigation. The Advice Note, 
prepared in consultation with NE the Environment Agency, is to assist applicants in 
considering the use new or upgraded PTPs as a possible phosphate mitigation option. 
The Advice Note has ensured that this form of mitigation is dealt with in a consistent 
way across Somerset and sets clear principles for the use of PTPs as phosphate 
mitigation for example, that chemical dosing PTPs will only be accepted as a last 
resort. A report was prepared for the Phosphate Planning Sub-Committee in July 
2022, which set out the way in which Somerset West and Taunton Council would apply 
the Somerset Advice Note on PTPs. Available here:  

 

https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/documents/s19916/Proposed%20g
uidance%20for%20the%20determination%20of%20planning%20applications%20prop
osing%20the%20use%20of%20new%20Package%20Tr.pdf  

 

Progress across Somerset: Regular Meetings with Key Stakeholders  
 
5.8 In addition to the above, since the receipt of the NE advice letter of 17 August 2020, 

Planning Officers from SWT have had regular monthly meetings with Environment 
Agency, NE, and Wessex Water officials. Since February 2023, these meetings have 
included Officers from the other Somerset Councils and Dorset Council. 
 
Progress across Somerset: Lobbying Central Government 

 
5.9 Since the receipt of NE advice letter of the 17 August 2020, working with the other 

Somerset Authorities, Officers, and Members of SWT have lobbied central government 
on a range of issues. There have been updates on various matters. For example: 
 

 Within the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill there are provisions which amend 
the Ha
[...]
ion for project 
monitoring costs over the 80+ year term to be provided to the planning authority.  
 

5.36 Before each market round can be released, EnTrade will present its package of land 
use change projects to both NE and the local authority to agree the level of P credits 
being generated. EnTrade will also maintain a credit register to ensure no double 
selling and to ensure the appropriate buffer is retained.  

 

Page 18



Final Report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 30 March 2023 

9 
 

5.37 For the first market round EnTrade has capped P credit purchase at 5kg / project. 
Whist this now excludes larger sites, it does have the benefit of releasing more stalled 
permissions, targets SME operators and allows for early use of the credit as they are 
not being “banked” against future years delivery. Further details are available at:  
https://www.somersetcatchmentmarket.uk/. 

 

5.38 SWT and SSDC offers are also in the process of working on a small scale but 
potentially repeatable project to replace septic tanks with higher efficiency PTPs. The 
proposals need to demonstrate that they are not overly ‘resource hungry’ from the 
local authority perspective and this will require legal and ecology input to define a 
template pack of submissions to enable windfall releases.    
 

6.     Somerset Wide Future Work 
 

Actions for the New Somerset Council  

 
6.1 Looking beyond the 1st of April 2023, for the new Somerset Council, oversight of the 

programme of activities associated with the phosphate agenda will be the role of the 
new Strategic Planning Committee. The Terms of Reference as agreed by Full Council 
on 22 February 2023 are set out in Appendix C of this report.  
 

6.2 Below, we have set out a series of actions that Officers consider to be priority for the 
new Council in regard to phosphates.  

 
Short Term Actions  

 
6.3 The following short term actions have been progressed to ensure that there is a 

consistent to the phosphates 
[...]
ctives informing the 
allocation criteria are as presented to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee in the 
report dated February 2022 and include supporting small and medium-sized 
businesses (SMEs), maintaining a 5-year housing land supply and ensuring timely 
delivery of development.  

 
7.7 In all cases, applications must be ‘implementable development’ i.e. the applicant must 

agree to commence on-site within 3 months of planning permission being granted, 
unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  
 

7.8 Based on the uptake of the SWT P-credit scheme to date, the objectives of the 
scheme, in particular ensuring ‘timely delivery’, Officers suggest that Option 2 should 
be considered as the preferred option for Round 2.  

 

Page 22



Final Report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 30 March 2023 

13 
 

Proposals not reliant on SWT P-credits   

 

7.9 SWT acknowledges the need to continue to assess planning applications that propose 
their own phosphate mitigation solutions, and work will continue in consultation with 
Somerset Ecology Service and Natural England to support these applications through 
the planning process.   

8.    Conclusion 

8.1 In conclusion, action continues under a number of workstreams as outlined within this 
report both within the River Tone catchment, and on a Somerset-wide basis.  
 

8.2 With regard to phosphates, there is the continuing need for the foreseeable future for a 
coordinated and appropriately resourced approach to phosphate mitigation in order to 
achieve nutrient neutral development within the Somerset Levels and Moors 
catchment and deliver the planned housing development compliant with the Habitats 
Regulations.  
 

8.3 As Members are aware, from 1 April 2023 future updates will be presented to the 
Strategic Planning Committee of the new Council.  

 

  

Page 23



Final Report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 30 March 2023 

14 
 

9. Risk Assessment  

9.1 Not relevant to this information report. The risks have been set out in previous reports 
to this sub-committee. 
 

10. Links to Corporate Strategy  

 
10.1 The Corporate Strategy and its Key Objectives are set out on the SWT website at: 

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/your-council/corporate-strategy/ 
 

10.2 This report has links to various corporate priorities including:  
 

 Our Environment and Economy 
 

 Shape and protect our built and natural environment. 

 Encourage wealth creation and economic growth. 

 Support town centres. 
 

Homes and Communities 
 

 Increasing the number of affordable and social homes. 
 

An Enterprising Council 
 

 Ensure our land and property assets support the achievement of the council’s objectives. 
 

10.3 Looking beyond the 1st April 2023, for the new Somerset Council, key corporate 
objectives are likely to be set in the next financial year. Oversight of the programme 
and monitoring of performance will be within the remit of the Strategic Planning 
Committee.  

 

11. Finance/Resource Implications  

11.1 None related directly to this report. Financial and resource implications have been set 
out in the body of previous reports. 

 
12. Legal Implications  

12.1 None related directly to this report. The legal and policy background to the ‘phosphates 
issue’ have been set out the body of previous reports. 

 
13. Climate and Sustainability Implications  

13.1 None related directly to this report.  
 

13.2 The climate and sustainability implications of development proposals is a material 
planning consideration which will be assessed for each planning application which 
applies for P-Credits.  

 

14. Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implications 

 
14.1 None related directly to this report.  

Page 24

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/your-council/corporate-strategy/


Final Report to the Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee 30 March 2023 

15 
 

 
15. Equality and Diversity Implications  

15.1 The Public Se
[...]
l development and deliver the planned housing development 
compliant with the Habitats Regulations, on behalf of the Local Planning Authority, SWT 
Officers suggested that the new Strategic Planning Committee will have the following 
responsibilities: 
 

a. To have oversight of the programme and delivery of nutrient mitigation projects to 

support a series of interim measures to offset additional phosphates resulting from 

affected new developments within the River catchment areas (i.e., Rivers Tone, 

Parrett, and Brue) affecting the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site.  

b. To have oversight of the monitoring of the performance of the above interim projects 

once delivered. 

c. Noting that there is an operational phosphate credit scheme for the River Tone 

catchment, agree the rollout of criteria to be used for the allocation of any phosphate 

credits generated from further Council led interim projects and the creation of a 

legally robust and transparent process for such allocation (including the terms of any 

S106 obligations with developers/landowners). 

d. To commission updates to technical tools (e.g., the Somerset phosphate budget 

calculator) and technical reports. 

e. To have coordination role to resolving the nutrient neutrality issue. Working with 

statutory government bodies, the water industry, home builders, landowners, and 

environmental groups on the phosphate issues across the sub-region. For example, 

commissioning further research and lobby central government. 

 

Note: for the avoidance of doubt the role of the Strategic Planning Committee does not 

include the determination of any planning applications that include Phosphate mitigation 

measures, that would ordinarily fall to one of the area-based Planning Committees. 

 

 

END 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Subcommittee
	4 Final Report to the Phosphate Planning Sub Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee - 30 March 2023 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Mark Blaker, Norman Cavill, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Emmeline Brooks (Phosphate Planning Officer), Paul 
Browning and Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Jess Picken, Kate 
Murdoch (via zoom) and Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.00 am) 

 

20.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

21.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Sub committee  
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the committee. 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the last meeting of the Phosphate Planning Sub- 
Committee on 21 July 22 be approved. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hassall, seconded by Councillor Wren. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

22.   Declarations of interest  
 
No further declarations were declared. 

 

23.   Final Report to the Phosphate Planning Sub Committee  
 
Slide presentation presented to the Sub-Committee reported on the progress 
report undertaken to address the issues of achieving phosphate neutral 
development in the River Tone catchment. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide and overarching update for the 
Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee of the actions that have been completed in 
regard to addressing the phosphates issues in Somerset West and Taunton (and 
across Somerset as a whole) since the Sub-Committee’s establishment. 
 
To agree the preferred option for the allocation of Phosphate credits (‘p credits’) 
of the next round of SWT P-credits. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Phosphates Planning Sub-Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

Set out areas of further work for the new Somerset Council from 1 April 2323. 
This is in recognition of the fact that this will be the last meeting of the Somerset 
West and Taunton Phosphate Planning Sub-Committee.  
 
During discussion of this item the following comments, queries were raised 
 

 Pleased that the new Somerset Council will be in a stronger position to 
deal with this; 

 Did we know why 20% of the applicants had withdrawn? This would 
applications that have elapsed. Some have given reasons, others have 
not. Applicants may have also found their own phosphate solution;  

 By unlocking the credits of 55,000 each, we managed to recoup a quarter 
of the 2 million outlay ? in terms of recouping that money, there are 
various trigger points. We are using a company to manage planning 
obligations and financial obligations. If the precise figure is required I 
would need to come back to you on that because it is all various trigger 
points; 

 Assurance sought that this process will go seamlessly into the new 
Somerset Council; this will be reviewed moving forward as we are 
probably one of the first authorities in the country to have a credit scheme; 

  
 
Resolved that:- the Phosphate Planning Sub-Committee resolve to: 
 

a) Agree option 2 for the allocation of P Credits; 
b) Notes the content of this report; 
c) The activity of the SWT P Credits scheme which is now starting to unlock 

the delivery of housing which has been on hold in the River Tone 
catchment due to the phosphate nutrient neutrality; 

d) The outcomes of lobbying work undertaken by both Officers and Members. 
e) The planned future activities, as set out in the draft “Action Plan” 

 
Proposed by Cllr Coles, seconded by Cllr Blaker 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

24.   Any other business  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 10.05 am) 
 
 


